illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had the transactions referred
to above occurred on January 1, 2013, nor does it purport to represent the future results of operations of the company.

The 2013 Acquisitions (including Bixby Commons, Jenks Reasor�s and Starbucks/Verizon) and the Contemplated Properties to be acquired may
be reassessed for property tax purposes after completing the acquisitions. Therefore, the amount of property taxes we pay in the future may
increase from what we have paid in the past. Given the uncertainty of the amounts involved, we have not included any property tax increase in
our pro forma financial statements.

19

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

Proposed
Offering

Transactions

Acquisition of
Contemplated
Properties

Other
Pro Forma
Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

(1) (2) (3) (4)
ASSETS:
Investment properties, net at cost $ 101,772,335 $ �  $ 29,988,200 $ �  $ 131,760,535
Cash and cash equivalents 1,155,083 13,500,000 (6,573,400) 1,981,800 10,063,483
Rents and other tenant receivables, net 1,594,864 �  939,000 �  2,533,864
Deferred costs and other assets 20,847,984 �  3,406,700 178,200 24,432,884

Total Assets $ 125,370,266 $ 13,500,000 $ 27,760,500 $ 2,160,000 $ 168,790,766

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 94,562,503 $ �  $ 26,576,500 $ 2,160,000 $ 123,299,003
(Above)/Below market lease intangible, net 2,674,566 �  (383,100) �  2,291,466
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities 2,526,388 �  1,567,100 �  4,093,488

Total Liabilities 99,763,457 �  27,760,500 2,160,000 129,683,957

EQUITY:
Series A Preferred Stock (no par value, 500,000
shares authorized, 1,809 shares issued and
outstanding) 1,458,050 �  �  �  1,458,050
Series B Preferred Stock (no par value, 1,000,000
shares authorized, 600,000 shares issued and
outstanding) �  13,500,000 �  �  13,500,000
Common stock ($0.01 par value, 75,000,000
shares authorized, 7,121,000 shares issued and
outstanding) 71,210 �  �  �  71,210
Additional paid-in capital 28,169,693 �  �  (262,412) 27,907,281
Accumulated deficit (11,298,253) �  �  �  (11,298,253)

Total Shareholders� Equity 18,400,700 13,500,000 �  (262,412) 31,638,288
Noncontrolling interests 7,206,109 �  �  262,412 7,468,521

Total Equity 25,606,809 13,500,000 �  �  39,106,809

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 125,370,266 $ 13,500,000 $ 27,760,500 $ 2,160,000 $ 168,790,766

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 29

20

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

2013
Acquisitions

Contemplated
Properties

Other
Pro Forma
Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

(5) (6) (7) (8)
REVENUE:
Rental revenues $ 7,158,549 $ 3,930,000 $ 2,849,800 $ (341,500) $ 13,596,849
Other revenues 1,548,943 847,600 525,800 �  2,922,343

Total Revenue 8,707,492 4,777,600 3,375,600 (341,500) 16,519,192

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operations 1,713,957 1,484,200 778,500 �  3,976,657
Depreciation and amortization 3,466,957 �  �  6,403,000 9,869,957
Provision for credit losses 106,828 �  �  �  106,828
Corporate general & administrative 5,297,166 163,600 122,800 �  5,583,566

Total Operating Expenses 10,584,908 1,647,800 901,300 6,403,000 19,537,008

Operating Income (Loss) (1,877,416) 3,129,800 2,474,300 (6,744,500) (3,017,816)
Interest expense (2,497,810) �  �  (4,048,100) (6,545,910)

Net Income (Loss) $ (4,375,226) $ 3,129,800 $ 2,474,300 $ (10,792,600) (9,563,726)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,685,600)(9)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT (7,878,126)(10)

Pro forma preferred stock dividends 1,784,700

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT Common
Shareholders $ (9,662,826)

Loss per share:
Basic and Diluted $ (1.36)

Weighted-average number of shares:
Basic and Diluted 7,121,000

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

21

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

[…]

illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had the transactions referred
to above occurred on January 1, 2013, nor does it purport to represent the future results of operations of the company.

The 2013 Acquisitions (including Bixby Commons, Jenks Reasor�s and Starbuck/Verizon) and the Contemplated Properties to be acquired may
be reassessed for property tax purposes after completing the acquisitions. Therefore, the amount of property taxes we pay in the future may
increase from what we have paid in the past. Given the uncertainty of the amounts involved, we have not included any property tax increase in
our pro forma financial statements.

56

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

Proposed

Offering
Transactions

Acquisition of

Contemplated
Properties

Other

Pro Forma
Transactions

WHLR, Inc.

& Subsidiaries
Consolidated
Pro Forma

(1) (2) (3) (4)
ASSETS:
Investment properties, net at cost $ 101,772,335 $ �  $ 29,988,200 $ �  $ 131,760,535
Cash and cash equivalents 1,155,083 13,500,000 (6,573,400) 1,981,800 10,063,483
Rents and other tenant receivables, net 1,594,864 �  939,000 �  2,533,864
Deferred costs and other assets 20,847,984 �  3,406,700 178,200 24,432,884

Total Assets $ 125,370,266 $ 13,500,000 $ 27,760,500 $ 2,160,000 $ 168,790,766

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 94,562,503 $ �  $ 26,576,500 $ 2,160,000 $ 123,299,003
(Above)/Below market lease intangible, net 2,674,566 �  (383,100) �  2,291,466
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities 2,526,388 �  1,567,100 �  4,093,488

Total Liabilities 99,763,457 �  27,760,500 2,160,000 129,683,957

EQUITY:
Series A Preferred Stock (no par value, 500,000
shares authorized, 1,809 shares issued and
outstanding) 1,458,050 �  �  �  1,458,050
Series B Preferred Stock (no par value,
1,000,000 shares authorized, 600,000 shares
issued and outstanding) �  13,500,000 �  �  13,500,000
Common stock ($0.01 par value, 75,000,000
shares authorized, 7,121,000 shares issued and
outstanding) 71,210 �  �  �  71,210
Additional paid-in capital 28,169,693 �  �  (262,412) 27,907,281
Accumulated deficit (11,298,253) �  �  �  (11,298,253)

Total Shareholders� Equity 18,400,700 13,500,000 �  (262,412) 31,638,288
Noncontrolling interests 7,206,109 �  �  262,412 7,468,521

Total Equity 25,606,809 13,500,000 �  �  39,106,809

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 125,370,266 $ 13,500,000 $ 27,760,500 $ 2,160,000 $ 168,790,766

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

57

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Pro Forma Transactions WHLR, Inc.

& Subsidiaries

Consolidated
Pro Forma

WHLR, Inc.
& Subsidiaries

2013
Acquisitions

Contemplated
Properties

Other

Pro Forma
Transactions

(5) (6) (7) (8)
REVENUE:
Rental revenues $ 7,158,549 $ 3,930,000 $ 2,849,800 $ (341,500) $ 13,596,849
Other revenues 1,548,943 847,600 525,800 �  2,922,343

Total Revenue 8,707,492 4,777,600 3,375,600 (341,500) 16,519,192

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Property operations 1,713,957 1,484,200 778,500 �  3,976,657
Depreciation and amortization 3,466,957 �  �  6,403,000 9,869,957
Provision for credit losses 106,828 �  �  �  106,828
Corporate general & administrative 5,297,166 163,600 122,800 �  5,583,566

Total Operating Expenses 10,584,908 1,647,800 901,300 6,403,000 19,537,008

Operating Income (Loss) (1,877,416) 3,129,800 2,474,300 (6,744,500) (3,017,816)
Interest expense (2,497,810) �  �  (4,048,100) (6,545,910)

Net Income (Loss) $ (4,375,226) $ 3,129,800 $ 2,474,300 $ (10,792,600) (9,563,726)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (1,685,600)(9)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT (7,878,126)
Pro forma preferred stock dividends 1,784,700(10)

Net Loss Attributable to Wheeler REIT
Common Shareholders $ (9,662,826)

Loss per share:
Basic and Diluted $ (1.36)

Weighted-average number of shares:
Basic and Diluted 7,121,000

See accompanying notes and management�s assumptions to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

58

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

[…]

quarter of 2014, the Property will be included in the consolidated financial statements included in the Company�s Form 10-Q for the three months
ended June 30, 2014, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred
had the anticipated acquisition been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on March 21, 2014 as part of its Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2013.

A-5

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(A) (B)
ASSETS:
Net investment properties $ 101,772,335 $ 9,229,000 $ 111,001,335
Cash and cash equivalents 1,155,083 (3,176,500) (2,021,417)
Tenant and other receivables 1,594,864 �  1,594,864
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets 20,847,984 1,076,500 21,924,484

Total Assets $ 125,370,266 $ 7,129,000 $ 132,499,266

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 94,562,503 $ 6,688,800 $ 101,251,303
Below market lease intangibles 2,674,566 �  2,674,566
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,526,388 440,200 2,966,588

Total Liabilities 99,763,457 7,129,000 106,892,457

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �

EQUITY:
Series A Preferred stock 1,458,050 �  1,458,050
Common stock 71,210 �  71,210
Additional paid-in capital 28,169,693 �  28,169,693
Accumulated deficit (11,298,253) �  (11,298,253)
Noncontrolling interest 7,206,109 �  7,206,109

Total Equity 25,606,809 �  25,606,809

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 125,370,266 $ 7,129,000 $ 132,499,266

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-6

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(A) (B) (C)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 7,158,549 $ 727,406 $ (44,603)(1) $ 7,841,352
Tenant reimbursements and other income 1,548,943 111,246 �  1,660,189

Total Revenues 8,707,492 838,652 (44,603) 9,501,541

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operations 1,713,957 152,462 �  1,866,419
Depreciation and amortization 3,466,957 �  431,303(2) 3,898,260
Provision for credit losses 106,828 �  �  106,828
Corporate general & administrative and other 5,297,166 96,149 �  5,393,315

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
the Acquired 10,584,908 248,611 431,303 11,264,822

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues
Over Certain Operating Expenses (1,877,416) 590,041 (475,906) (1,763,281)

Interest expense (2,497,810) �  (334,485)(3) (2,832,295)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (4,375,226) $ 590,041 $ (810,391) $ (4,595,576)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-7

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A. Reflects the condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2013 included in the Company�s Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2013.

B. Represents the estimated pro forma effect of the Company�s $9.31 million anticipated acquisition of the Property, assuming it

[…]

quarter of 2014, the Property will be included in the consolidated financial statements included in the Company�s Form 10-Q for the three months
ended June 30, 2014, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred
had the anticipated acquisition been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on March 21, 2014 as part of its Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2013.

A-13

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(A) (B)
ASSETS:
Net investment properties $ 101,772,335 $ 4,248,700 $ 106,021,035
Cash and cash equivalents 1,155,083 (1,888,900) (733,817)
Tenant and other receivables 1,594,864 300,000 1,894,864
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets 20,847,984 701,000 21,548,984

Total Assets $ 125,370,266 $ 3,360,800 $ 128,731,066

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 94,562,503 $ 3,182,900 $ 97,745,403
Below market lease intangibles 2,674,566 35,000 2,709,566
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,526,388 142,900 2,669,288

Total Liabilities 99,763,457 3,360,800 103,124,257

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �
EQUITY:
Preferred stock 1,458,050 �  1,458,050
Common stock 71,210 �  71,210
Additional paid-in capital 28,169,693 �  28,169,693
Accumulated deficit (11,298,253) �  (11,298,253)
Noncontrolling interest 7,206,109 �  7,206,109

Total Equity 25,606,809 �  25,606,809

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 125,370,266 $ 3,360,800 $ 128,731,066

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-14

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(A) (B) (C)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 7,158,549 $ 459,711 $ 20,059(1) $ 7,638,319
Tenant reimbursements and other income 1,548,943 100,069 �  1,649,012

Total Revenues 8,707,492 559,780 20,059 9,287,331

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 1,713,957 118,420 �  1,832,377
Depreciation and amortization 3,466,957 �  438,446(2) 3,905,403
Provision for credit losses 106,828 �  �  106,828
Corporate general & administrative and other 5,297,166 11,961 �  5,309,127

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
the Acquired 10,584,908 130,381 438,446 11,153,735

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues
Over Certain Operating Expenses (1,877,416) 429,399 (418,387) (1,866,404)
Interest expense (2,497,810) �  (156,662)(3) (2,654,472)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (4,375,226) $ 429,399 $ (575,049) $ (4,520,876)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-15

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A. Reflects the condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2013 included in the Company�s Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2013.

B. Represents the estimated pro forma effect of the Company�s $4.90 million anticipated acquisition of the Property, assuming it

[…]

quarter of 2014, the Property will be included in the consolidated financial statements included in the Company�s Form 10-Q for the three months
ended June 30, 2014, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually would have occurred
had the anticipated acquisition been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on March 21, 2014 as part of its Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2013.

A-21

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(A) (B)
ASSETS:
Net investment properties $ 101,772,335 $ 16,510,500 $ 118,282,835
Cash and cash equivalents 1,155,083 (1,508,200) (353,117)
Tenant and other receivables 1,594,864 635,000 2,229,864
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets 20,847,984 2,051,400 22,899,384

Total Assets $ 125,370,266 $ 17,688,700 $ 143,058,966

LIABILITIES:
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 94,562,503 $ 16,704,800 $ 111,267,303
Below market lease intangibles 2,674,566 �  2,674,566
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,526,388 983,900 3,510,288

Total Liabilities 99,763,457 17,688,700 117,452,157

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �
EQUITY:
Series A preferred stock 1,458,050 �  1,458,050
Common stock 71,210 �  71,210
Additional paid-in capital 28,169,693 �  28,169,693
Accumulated deficit (11,298,253) �  (11,298,253)
Noncontrolling interest 7,206,109 �  7,206,109

Total Equity 25,606,809 �  25,606,809

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 125,370,266 $ 17,688,700 $ 143,058,966

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-22

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT Property
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(D) (E) (C)
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 7,158,549 $ 1,670,779 $ (23,417)(1) $ 8,805,911
Tenant reimbursements and other income 1,548,943 374,677 �  1,923,620

Total Revenues 8,707,492 2,045,456 (23,417) 10,729,531

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING
EXPENSES OF THE ACQUIRED:
Property operating 1,713,957 523,848 �  2,237,805
Depreciation and amortization 3,466,957 �  1,998,283(2) 5,465,240
Provision for credit losses 106,828 �  �  106,828
Corporate general & administrative 5,297,166 61,299 �  5,358,465

Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of
the Acquired 10,584,908 585,147 1,998,283 13,168,338

Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses (1,877,416) 1,460,309 (2,021,700) (2,438,807)
Interest expense (2,497,810) �  (844,180)(3) (3,341,990)

Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over
Certain Operating Expenses $ (4,375,226) $ 1,460,309 $ (2,865,880) $ (5,780,797)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

A-23

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A. Reflects the condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2013 included in the Company�s Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2013.

B. Represents the estimated pro forma effect of the Company�s $19.2 million anticipated acquisition of the Property, assuming it